It is enacted by the General Assembly as follows: 

SECTION 1. The city of Providence (the "city") is hereby empowered to issue at one time 1 

or from time to time, bonds up to a principal amount not exceeding five hundred fifteen million 2 

dollars ($515,000,000) in order to finance a contribution towards the unfunded pension liability of 3 

the Employee Retirement System of the city of Providence (the "retirement system") and the costs 4 

of issuing the bonds. Bond proceeds may also be deposited to a reserve fund, if any, established 5